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RECEIVED 
STAFFORD, CT 

Town of Stafford 
Zoning Board of Appeals 2021 SEP '3 AH fJ: 08 
Community Center - 3 Buckley Highway 

Stafford Springs, CT 06076 f~ ..1~~ 

September 9,2021 -7:00 P.M. .uv~~ 
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Members Present: 	 Judith Mordasky, Chair 
Arlene A very 
Dennis Kaba 
Janene Berriault 
Rich Longmore 

Also Present: 	 David Perkins, ZEO 
Isabella Pelczar, alternate 
Aaron Hoffman, alternate 
Morris Lewis, applicant 
Attorney Dori Famiglietti of Kahan, Kerensky & Capossela 

representing the applicant 
Mark Reynolds, P.E., Reynolds Engineering Services 
Public 

Continued Public Hearing 

1. Call to Order 
2. Establish a Quorum 
3. Public Hearings 

Variance request of Morris Lewis to vary 
Section 4.9 to allow front line setback of 4 feet where 40 feet is required 
Section 3.11 to allow building on a lot with usable lot area of 13,848 sq. ft. where 22,000 sq. ft is 
required 
Applicant: Morris Lewis-c/o Dorian R. Famiglietti Kahan, Karensky & Capossela, LLP, 
45 Hartford Tpke, Vernon, CT 
Owner: Morris Lewis, 25 Margaret Drive, South Windsor, CT 
Location: 118 Lake Shore Boulevard, Stafford, CT Map: 17, Lot: 46, Zone: AA 

Variance request of Morris Lewis to vary 
Section 4.9 to allow front line setback of 8 feet where 40 feet is required 
Section 4.9 to allow average lot depth of 94 feet where 200 feet is required 
Section 3.11 to allow building on a lot with usable lot area of 734 sq. ft. where 22,000 sq. ft. is 
required 
Applicant: Morris Lewis c/o Dorian R. Famiglietti Kahan, Karensky & Capossela, LLP, 
45 Hartford Tpke, Vernon, CT 
Owner: Morris Lewis, 25 Margaret Drive, South Windsor, CT 
Location: 359 East Street, Stafford, CT - Map: 31, Lot: 20.1, Zone: AA 

Judith Mordasky, Chair reopened the continued public hearing at 7:05 P.M., establishing a quorum with 
Judith Mordasky, Chair; Rich Longmore, Arlene Avery, Dennis Kaba and Janene Berriault. Dennis Kaba 
read the legal notice. Judith Mordasky explained the public hearing process. 
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Attorney Dori Famiglietti presented the two applications together recapping their nature as was fIrst 
discussed during the July meeting. She said her client acquired the 118 Lake Shore Boulevard property in 
March on which he would like to build a single family home. This lot is about .81 acres in the AA zone 
and was created by the merging of four smaller lots. The lots are protected as lots of record so no variance 
for lot size is required. 

Attorney Famiglietti noted that Section 3.11 of the Zoning Regulations was adopted in 2003 and that 
section requires a minimum usable lot area of 22,000 sq. ft. However, due to the steep slopes on this 
parcel, there is only 13,848 sq. ft. of usable area. Therefore, they are requesting a variance. They are also 
requesting a variance for the front yard setback. Originally they were asking for a 4 foot setback, but have 
modifIed the request to a 25 foot setback. This is a very steep property, and she said the closer her 
applicant can build to the street, the less site disturbance will be required. She said they can design and 
engineer a plan that will properly address erosion, runoff and other concerns, but they cannot put together 
a design plan until they know what the ZBA will allow them to do. 

Mark Reynolds, a professional engineer with Reynolds Engineering Services in Colchester, noted that the 
front property line is significantly away from the road. They would employ the same idea as was 
presented in July but with a 25 foot setback. 

Attorney Famiglietti discussed the East Street property. This parcel was also acquired in March, 2021 and 
also for the purpose of'building a single family home. The lot was created in 1989 and the ZBA at that 
time allowed it to be divided off another piece of property thereby establishing this undersized lot in the 
AA zone. Since the creation of the lot, two zoning regulations were adopted-Section 3.11 (in 2003) 
which establishes usable lot area and Section 4.9, which was also adopted after 1989, which establishes a 
required lot depth of 200 feet. This lot is only about 94 feet deep. They are also asking for a variance of 
the front yard setback to be 8 feet. By granting this variance, less site disturbance would be required. 
However, they did also show a plan that was compliant with the 40 foot setback requirement. 

Mark Reynolds reviewed the plans. With the 8 foot setback, there would be a graded slope around the 
house. With the 40 foot setback, the house would be pushed more into a comer with a series of four foot 
retaining walls/terraces. All utilities would be serviced to the street. 

Attorney Famiglietti said a common power ofthe ZBA is to vary zoning regulations, to furnish elasticity. 
She said towns draft regulations but with the understanding that one size does not fIt all. The ZBA must 
evaluate three things: (1) Is the proposal a reasonable use of the land? (2) Is there a unique or unusual 
aspect of the land that can cause a hardship? (3) Would the denial of the variance result in an unusual 
hardship? She addressed each question. 

(I) 	Is the proposal a reasonable use ofthe land? Attorney Famiglietti said both parcels are in the AA 
zone and single-family homes in this zone are the primary purpose. She said it is in harmony with 
the town's comprehensive plan. She cited a denial of a variance on Lake Shore Boulevard several 
years earlier that was overturned in Rockville Superior Court. 

(2) Is there a unique or unusual aspect of the land that can cause a hardship? Attorney Famiglietti 
argued that the topography, namely the naturally occurring slopes on the two lots prevent them 
from being developed. She said she researched the ZBA minutes for the past ten years and could 
not fInd a single instance where the ZBA prevented an applicant from developing their lot due to 
steep slopes. 

(3) Would the denial of the variance result in an unusual hardship? Attorney Famiglietti said that if 
strict enforcement of the zoning regulations decreases or destroys a land's value and what it can 
be used for, then that is a hardship. She reviewed the table ofpermitted uses in this zone, most of 
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which included some type of building or structure. She reviewed the few other uses including 
camping, agriculture, poultry and shooting ranges and said the property would not be conducive 
to those uses either. She said the only reasonable use for development on these properties is a 
single family home. 

Attorney Famiglietti discussed case law. She said if an applicant is denied a variance to develop a single 
family house on an established lot, this would amount to a practical confiscation of the property. She 
noted that on a number of occasions the ZBA has granted variances to avoid practical confiscation claims. 
She provided a copy of the minutes of the November 14,2019 ZBA hearing for the Falkowskis where a 
variance was unanimously approved. She also provided a copy of the minutes of the April, 2019 ZBA 
meeting for a variance approved at 91 Lake Shore Boulevard to allow a shed and addition on the house. 
This variance was also unanimously approved. 

Attorney Famiglietti also referenced case law: Sibley vs. Swift where the same issue was argued as she is 
for her client. 

Attorney Famiglietti said there was an argument presented at the July meeting that this was a self-created 
hardship. She said it is not~--as the parcels existed prior to the adoption of 3.11 to the Zoning Regulations 
in 2003. She said even though her client purchased the two parcels in 2021, the right to seek a variance is 
not extinguished by the arrival of a new owner ofthe property. She emphasized that both parcels are 
established, existing lots. 

Attorney Famiglietti provided a copy of the April, 2019 meeting minutes which included an application 
from the Dafoes for 27 Lake Shore Boulevard. The applicant sought to demolish and rebuild on an 
existing lot. The applicant was allowed to do so as it was determined it would be impossible to build a 
home on it under the existing regulations. 

Attorney Famiglietti said she is aware of neighbors' concerns about drainage, runoff, access for 
emergency vehicles and other matters. She said if the variances are granted, the applicant will still need to 
satisfy staff with regard to all issues regarding proper design and construction controls. Once they get past 
the variance hurdles, then they can move forward with designing a site plan and working with staff to 
ensure compliance. 

The public hearing was opened to public comment. There was no one who wished to speak in favor of the 
application. A number of people spoke in opposition: 

Nancy Ravetto of 89 Lake Shore Boulevard and 119 Colburn Road argued that the decision to be made 
this evening is for this ZBA only, not for one from several years ago. She read a written statement, a copy 
of which was provided to the Board for the record. She said the site plan presented did not have the 
required engineering details, and while she noted that Attorney Famiglietti said it is not the ZBA's 
purview, she questioned how the ZBA could approve a variance not knowing how the development of the 
properties would impact the neighbors and the lake. 

Nancy Ravetto said the plan is conceptual and that the attorney said an engineered plan will not be 
developed until after the variances are granted. She noted from the July minutes that David Perkins, ZEO, 
had said it is difficult to approve an incomplete site plan. She said although it costs money to design a 
plan, financial hardship is not a hardship that the ZBA can consider. She said she felt the request to build 
closer to the road is also a financial hardship request. She said the buyer was aware the Lake Shore 
Boulevard lot did not meet the zoning regulations to build and that not all lots are buildable. For this 
reason, she said she felt this was a self-created hardship. She discussed also the three-foot access strip as 
advertised on Facebook and said this is as yet an undetermined issue. Nancy further stated that regulations 
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are written to protect the integrity of land and to protect the neighbors and that she felt if the variances 
were granted, it would be detrimental to the neighboring properties below the applicant's and the quality 
of the water in Staffordville Lake. She said approving the variances will set a precedent as the 
topography of the other lots are just as challenging or worse. Nancy Ravetto said the Staffordville Lake 
Association recently held a meeting where they discussed the intense milfoil problem that has resulted 
due to development. She said this development would add runoff that would add more nutrients to the 
lake that will create more milfoil. 

Joyce Arthur of 41 Lake Shore Boulevard said most of the homes on the lake have a footprint of around 
25 ft. by 35 ft. with an average size of 600 sq. ft. on the first floor. She said the larger ones are in the 850 
sq. ft. range. She said the proposed house on Lake Shore Boulevard is 67 percent larger than the largest 
and over twice as large as a typical house on the street. She said while a 2,153 sq. ft. house is not a starter 
mansion, it is also not in character with the homes on Lake Shore Boulevard and Wales Road. She said 
many small cottages were remodeled but still retained the character of the area. 

Joyce Arthur said she is most concerned about the watershed that drains into the lake. If the variances 
were granted, it would set a precedent for all the properties on the hillside. She said preservation of the 
lake and the quality of the water is most important. She said culverts on the upside of the Boulevard have 
been a constant concern and a peninsula of sand, dirt and debris is now forming. She also noted that 
school-age children must walk up to Colburn Road to catch the bus as the road is not passable for any 
sizeable vehicle. Joyce said the ZBA is responsible for the health, safety, and welfare of the community 
and granting these requests would jeopardize that along with the watershed. It would also be financially 
costly for the town. 

Brenda Simons of 68 Wales Road said she lived on Lake Shore Boulevard for 44 years. She shared 
concerns about sediment, runoff, milfoil and the watershed. She said she was also concerned for the 
people who live on Lake Shore Boulevard who connected to the sewer. She said a lot of debris was 
excavated and if this house is built, it will result in significant damage to the wells, sewer lines and 
foundations ofproperty owners on the Boulevard. She said those structures will not be able to endure 
mega-vibrations from construction. She said well companies have refused to put in wells there due to the 
steepness of the terrain. She asked if there were damages, who would be liable? The Board? The property 
owners? The town? 

Deb Polidoro, of Lake Shore Boulevard, said she was opposed to granting the variances until they can 
first see a site plan for the development of the property. 

David Raffauf of 386 East Street asked if the applicant would be willing to share how many properties he 
owned on Lake Shore Boulevard and how much it would cost to build these properties. He questioned 
how the ZBA could grant these variances without first seeing a development plan and he asked what the 
ZBA's role was here. Attorney Famiglietti said her client did not wish to share that information. David 
Perkins said the ZBA's role is to act as a reIiefvalve for Zoning Regulations. 

Mark Hewitt of 122 Wales Road noted there were about 25 people in attendance tonight that are all on the 
Staffordville Lake Association, and all are opposed to these variance requests. 

Joyce Arthur asked ifafter the applicant's attorney responds if the public can also respond again. Judith 
Mordasky said the public could address the Board again as well . 

The discussion turned to the East Street property. Nancy Ravetto said this lot is just as problematic as the 
Lake Shore Boulevard property. She said it is also not a buildable lot. She said the zoning board creates 
regulations to show where it is appropriate to build and some lots are simply not buildable. She said this 
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piece ofproperty is not suitable for a home, will be very close to the road and they have not seen a site 
plan for this house as well. She urged the ZBA to deny the variances. 

Jill Carlson of 170 Stafford Street noted the usable lot area on the East Street property is just 734 sq. ft., 
and the applicant is asking for a huge variance. She noted during the last heavy rainstorm a lot of water 
came down the hill. She asked what practical confiscation means and what happens ifthe applicant is not 
allowed to build. Attorney Famiglietti explained that when the roning regulations are so restrictive that a 
property owner is deprived of their land's reasonable use, then the court can determine that amounts to 
practical confiscation and the owner should be compensated for the market value of their property or be 
granted a variance. She said typically the courts require that the variance be granted. 

David Raffauf asked what the value of the East Street property is. Attorney Famiglietti said her client 
purchased the Lake Shore property for $28,000 and the East Street property for $10,000. David Perkins 
said the appraised value of the Lake Shore property is $22,400. 

Judith Mordasky noted the Board received several letters and she summarized them. Cheryl Mawaka of 
117 Lake Shore Boulevard wrote she was opposed to granting the variances on Lake Shore Boulevard, 
expressing concerns about access to her carport, drainage, and the ability for vehicles to tum around. Judy 
Geary of 180 Stafford Street expressed opposition to the 359 East Street variance request. Ellen and Alan 
Dojowicz of 77 Lake Shore Boulevard expressed opposition to the Lake Shore Boulevard variance 
requests citing concerns about erosion, drainage, impact on property values, impact on wildlife and the 
health of the lake. David & Patricia Raffauf of 386 East Street expressed opposition to the Lake Shore 
Boulevard variance requests citing it as not being a buildable lot and the negative impact on the lake. 

Attorney Dori Famiglietti provided a rebuttal. She reviewed the role of the ZBA and said they are not the 
PZC. She said the ZBA does not review site plans and that is a role for town staff and the PZC. She said if 
the variance requests are approved, a site plan will ultimately have to be developed, but it won't come 
before their Board. She said her client is not claiming a financial hardship. He is asking for variances 
because the adoption of certain regulations made after these lots were established have resulted in making 
it impossible to build on the lots. She said he is requesting a smaller front yard setback as allowing for 
that will result in less impact. 

Attorney Famiglietti addressed several concerns expressed by the public. She said concerns about the 
impact on the lake is speculative and a plan can be designed to protect the lake. She noted that numerous 
variances have been granted on Lake Shore Boulevard over the years and construction was allowed. She 
said there has been extensive development on Lake Shore Boulevard on steep slopes on both sides of the 
road over the past ten years. 

Attorney Famiglietti said the size of the proposed home has nothing to do with the variances requested, 
and that as for community character, the ZBA needs to decide if this is an appropriate place for a house. 
Both parcels are zoned AA, so the presumptive conclusion is that a single-family home would not 
negatiVely impact the neighborhood nor the general health, welfare or safety of the community. She said 
the ZBA must consider if strict enforcement of the zoning regulations will create undue hardship for the 
applicant. She said the size of the house should not affect the variance request. 

David Perkins noted that a smaller house would create less disturbance. Attorney Famiglietti said that is 
true but it is not the nature of the variances they are requesting. She noted that the Lake Shore Boulevard 
property would likely have a footprint of about 35 ft. by 35 ft., while the East Street footprint would be 
around 27 ft. by 46 ft. 
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Nancy Ravetto said the houses on the east side of Lake Shore Boulevard are level with the lake whereas 
her client's property is not. She referred back to the July minutes where David Perkins noted that without 
fully engineered plans, it would be challenging to approve a site plan. She said the ZBA cannot go 
forward without a fully engineered plan and that the applicant should come back with one. In the 
meantime, they should deny the variance requests and let it go to court if it must. 

Attorney Famiglietti clarified that the ZBA is not approving a site plan this evening and she reviewed the 
ZBA's role and the variances requested. 

Arlene Avery said she was concerned about erosion due to the steep slopes. She asked if a geologist or 
soil scientist had been consulted and if soil tests were done. She noted Staffordville Lake is a shallow lake 
and a lot of material would need to be removed during construction. Attorney Famiglietti said she 
understood that and getting that information will be an important detail ofthe site plan when the time 
comes. 

Jill Carlson said the then-ZBA created an illegal lot when they made 359 East Street, but unfortunately, it 
was approved. She said when Morris Lewis purchased the lot, he should have known it was illegal but he 
still bought it. Attorney Famiglietti reiterated that 359 East Street is not an illegal lot and that in 1989 the 
ZBA created it as a legal and valid lot. 

David Perkins noted the Board of Selectmen can allow waivers for slopes and driveways so this is a 
potential avenue to reduce blasting and slope removal. Attorney Famiglietti said they would likely pursue 
that option and anything else that could minimize disturbances. 

• Dennis Kaba made a motion, seconded by Rich Longmore, to close the public hearing at 8:50 P.M. All 
were in favor. Motion carried. 

Regular Meeting 

I. 	 Approval of 8/12/2021 meeting minutes. 
2. 	 Review public hearing items and discuss possible decisions. 
3. 	 Adjournment. 

1. 	 Approval of 8/12/2021 meeting minutes. 
Rich Longmore made a motion, seconded by Arlene Avery, to approve the 8112/2021 meeting 
minutes. All were in favor. Motion carried. 

2. 	 Review public hearing items and discuss possible decisions. 
Rich Longmore said they may not need a site plan, but they should understand how the Lake Shore 
Boulevard application would impact the lake and the watershed. He said he felt they have to consider 
the impact, and right now they don't know what it would be. He noted also that all of the properties 
on that side ofthe road would have the same hardship, so it wouldn't be unique to just the applicant's 
property. 

• 
Judith Mordasky said she was torn. She noted that all of the development on the one side of the 
Boulevard didn't have an impact. She said regUlations are put in place for a reason, to protect the 
ridges and the watershed. 
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Arlene Avery said she was concerned about erosion. She said they did not get any expert testimony to 
understand what could happen. 

David Perkins said that if they approve the variances, the site plan then would still have to come to 
him and he would have to be satisfied by it He said they also have to consider the uniqueness ofeach 
ofthe two properties. He said they didn't get expert testimony from either the applicant or the public, 
but they cannot accept anything further now as the public hearing is closed. Judith Mordasky said 
they could grant a variance contingent on the applicant meeting certain criteria. 

Rich Longmore said they have to consider the town's comprehensive plan. Dennis Kaba expressed 
concern that allowing the variances would be setting a precedent and more development could happen 
on that hill. David Perkins said, however, that their decision cannot be based on that Arlene Avery 
said she disagreed that the land would not be made unusable if the variances were not granted as 
some agriculture that doesn't require a structure could still be done on it. 

Judith Mordasky asked if they have to consider if the Lake Shore Boulevard property is a unique and 
unusual lot, would that be invalid if all the lots on that hill are similar. David Perkins said they would 
have to consider the other lots in the District. 

David Perkins suggested the Board table a decision this evening and take the time to review the case 
law that he distributed in members' packets along with the Sibley vs. Swift decision that Attorney 
Famiglietti referenced. He will get everyone a copy of that decision. This will give them time also to 
review the minutes of this meeting when they come out. 

• Arlene Avery made a motion, seconded by Rich Longmore, to table a decision on both 118 Lake 
Shore Boulevard and 359 East Street until the October meeting. All were in favor. Motion carried. 

3. 	 Adjournment 
Rich Longmore made a motion, seconded by Dennis Kaba, to adjourn the meeting. All were in favor. 
Motion carried. The September 9,2021 meeting of the Stafford Zoning Board of Appeals was 
adjourned at 9:10 P.M. 

Respectfully submitted, 

(1%~ffi-~:r---f2~ 
Annie Gentile 

Recording Secretary 
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